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Agenda

• Log books – what is meant ?

• Clinical elective year at Zurich

• Log book structure

• Evaluation and Results

• Lessons learned (revised log book - portfolio)
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Log book vs. portfolio

Log book Portfolio

Checklist of desired tasks Individual collection of

evidence for learning

Fixed standard Personalised documentation

Various formats of

documentation

Open formats possible, 

flexible

Individual fulfillment of

standard

Individual learning paths

Minimal feedback

(self monitoring)

Feedback / assessment

integrated (MiniCEX / EPAs)

Buckley, BEME guide No 11. Med Teach 2009

slide 3



Medizinische Fakultät / Studiendekanat

Medical Curriculum - University of Zurich

Bachelor of 
Medicine; 180 ECTS

1st year: „basic sciences” 

Core curriculum

Clinical Elective Year    

Master of Medicine
180 ECTS

Federal Licensing Examination (FLE / FEHM)

60 ECTS

60 ECTS

60 ECTS

60 ECTS

60 ECTS

60 ECTS

2nd year: „the normal human“ –
basic medical knowledge and basic skills

3rd year: „the ill human “ –
clincal medicine year 1

4th year: „the ill human “ –
clincal medicine year 2

5th year: clinical electives / clerkships

6th year: „preparing for physician’s practice“ 

Core curriculum
Elec-
tive

Core curriculum
Elec-
tive

Core curriculum
Elec-
tive

Core curriculum
Elec-
tive

15 ECTS for 
Master’s Thesis

slide 428.04.2015



Medizinische Fakultät / Studiendekanat

Log book structure 2012

Basis: Swiss Catalogue of

Learning Objectives (SCLO)
2nd Ed. 2008

 General Objectives ("core

competencies", CanMEDS

"roles")

 Problems as Starting Points 

for Training

 General Skills

 Discipline-Related Objectives

http://sclo.smifk.ch/sclo2008/ 
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Questionnaire
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Evaluation of

 Framing conditions

 Specific chapters

 Mini-CEX

 Overal usefulness
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Supervisors were known

in advance

slide 7

Amount of Mini-CEXs       

per placement

Results: framing conditions
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«clinical pictures»
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«Problems as Starting 

Points for Training»
«general skills»

mean 3.41 (SD 1.40)                  mean 3.53 (SD 1.35)                mean 3.58 (SD 1.29)

Results: utility of specific log book chapters
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Supervisors‘ ratings were
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mean 4.86 (SD 1.07)

„I received specific and

constructive feedback“

«too tough»

«adequate»

« too 

positive »

Results: Mini-CEX

6

5

4

3

2

1



Medizinische Fakultät / Studiendekanat

It was easy active supervisors

for assessment
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Mini-CEX facilitated additional 

conversation on training progess 

Results: Mini-CEX

6

5

4

3

2

1

6

5

4

3

2

1



Medizinische Fakultät / Studiendekanat

To keep the log book

was appropriate
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Log book supported my training

during this elective

Overall usefullness of log book
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Overall usefullness: free comments
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What does the literature say ?
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BEME guide No11: „Portfolios“  (69 studies; 19 „high“ quality)

Portfolios improve:

• knowledge & understanding (integrate theory + practice)

• Self awareness and reflection

• Tutor feedback (and awareness of stud. needs)

• Help cope mit uncertainty & demanding situations

• Prepare for postgraduate setting

Drawbacks:

• No comparative studies

• Quality of reflection is not assessed

• Time commitment may detract from other learning
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Buckley S. Effects of portfolios. Med Teach 2009
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Portfolio – how to gain acceptance
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Driessen E. Portfolio critics.  Med Teach 2009

Purpose well communicated to students (“educational contract”) 

Meaningfulness  (aligned to “outcomes”)

Adequate for level of training

Individualised - opportunity for self assessment

Combined with feedback / learning conversation / assessment

Reasonable time demands 
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Consequences taken

• New goals of log book were communicated:

- (self) reflection 

- feedback for learning progress

• Individualisation (portfolio-like)

• More concise use and execution (e.g. mandatory for all

placements, supervisor training)
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1. Self Assessment

a. «General Skills» SCLO, chap. 5, selection 

b. «General Objectives» SCLO chap. 3: CanMEDS model 

c.  Self reflection: What did I learn ? (100-300 words per placement)

2. Feedback by supervisors 

a.  Mini-CEX: at least once per placement;                      

b.  Feedback conversation based on 1.a, 1.b, 2.a
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Individual download from web platform 

General Concept
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Self Assessment 

General Skills

General Objectives

(CanMEDS)

Self Reflexion

External feedback

Mini-CEX;                      

Feedback-

Conversation

slide 18
mandatory optional
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Example: clinical skills
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… to summarize: 

• for a «descriptive» log book based on SCLO

tstudent‘s opinion was: „only Mini-CEX helpful“

• revision:  focussing on self assessment and 

strengthening feedback component

>  portfolio character
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jan.breckwoldt@dekmed.uzh.ch
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Thank‘s for your attention !

Jan.breckwoldt@dekmed.uzh.ch


